below to the Shareholders for approval at an EGM. These resolutions were put forward to allow for the conversion 
of the Company to a public joint stock company, to have the Shares admitted for trading on the Bahrain Bourse 
and to pass any other resolution required to allow for the IPO of forty-eight million (48,000,000) Shares. 

Furthermore, the Board resolved during a subsequent Board meeting held on 23 January 2014 to, among other 
things, approve the information contained in the Prospectus and set the price of the Shares offered pursuant to 
the IPO. 

d)	 Shareholders’ Resolutions

[...]

The Shareholders resolved during the EGM held on 28 July 2013 as follows:

•	 To convert the Company to a public joint stock company in accordance with the Council of Ministers’ 
resolution;

•	 To increase the authorised share capital of the Company from BHD thirty-two million (32,000,000) to BHD 
thirty-six million eight hundred thousand (36,800,000);

•	 To divide each of the authorised and issued Shares of nominal value BHD one (1) each into ten (10) shares 
with a nominal value of one hundred (100) fils each so that the number of Shares shall be three hundred and 
sixty-eight million (368,000,000);

•	 To allow the issue by the Company of forty-eight million (48,000,000) Shares with a nominal value of one 
hundred (100) fils each to be offered by way of an IPO;

•	 To agree the unconditional waiver by all Shareholders of any pre-emption rights they may have in relation to 
the new Shares or existing Shares that form part of the IPO;

•	 To permit the Company to complete the IPO that shall comprise forty-eight million (48,000,000) new Ordinary 
Shares; 

•	 To list the Shares for trading on the Bahrain Bourse; 

•	 To mandate the Chairman or a delegated person to take all necessary steps and do all things to give effect to 
the Shareholders’ resolutions including to complete the transformation of the Company from a closed joint

[...]

employees shall not be considered part of the 100 minimum number of Shareholders 
required for the listing of the Company on the Bahrain Bourse

Issued, Fully Paid and 
Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company 
Prior to this Offering

Pursuant to the EGM held on 28 July 2013, the Shareholders resolved that each of the 
thirty-two million (32,000,000) issued Shares of the Company, of nominal value BHD one 
(1) each, be divided into ten (10) Shares, each with a nominal value of one hundred (100) 
fils. Consequently, the total number of Ordinary Shares shall increase from thirty-two 
million (32,000,000) to three hundred and twenty million (320,000,000) with the Company’s 
share capital remaining at BHD thirty-two million (32,000,000)

Issued, Fully Paid and 
Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company 
After this Offering

BHD thirty-six million eight hundred thousand (36,800,000) comprising three hundred 
and sixty eight million (368,000,000) Ordinary Shares, each with a nominal value of one 
hundred (100) fils

The Offer Price Each Offer Share will be offered at an Offer Price of BHD 0.190 (including Share Premium)

Nominal Value The nominal value per Share is one hundred (100) fils

Share Premium The Share Premium for each of the Offer Shares (which is the Offer Price less the nominal

[...]

details are set out in section ‎12.1.2, “Pricing of this Offering”

Minimum Subscriptions The minimum allowable subscription is one (1) Offer Share. Applicants who apply for up 
to one hundred thousand (100,000) Offer Shares will be deemed to be Retail Applicants. 
Applicants who apply for one hundred thousand and one (100,001) or more Offer Shares 
will be deemed to be Institutional Applicants

Use of Proceeds The Net Proceeds from the Offering will be used by the Company for the purposes set 
out below:

•	 Capital expenditures (95% to 98% of the Net Proceeds), in order to:

[...]

An Applicant will be categorised as either an Institutional Applicant or a Retail Applicant 
based on the criteria set out below:

•	 Institutional Applicant: An Applicant is deemed to be an Institutional Applicant if 
it subscribes for a minimum of one hundred thousand and one (100,001) Ordinary 
Shares

•	 Retail Applicant: An Applicant is deemed to be a Retail Applicant if it subscribes for 
less than or equal to one hundred thousand (100,000) Ordinary Shares

If the total number of Ordinary Shares applied for by Eligible Applicants is less than or

[...]

number of Offer Shares offered, the Company shall, in consultation with the Lead 
Manager and the Co-Manager, establish an Allotment basis in which the Offer Shares will 
be allocated as set out below:

•	 If the number of Ordinary Shares applied for by Institutional Applicants is less than 
twenty-four million (24,000,000), Offer Shares will be allotted to all Eligible Applicants 
(Retail Applicants and Institutional Applicants) pro-rata to the number of Ordinary 
Shares each Applicant applied for

•	 If the number of Ordinary Shares applied for by Retail Applicants is less than twenty-
four million (24,000,000), all Retail Applicants will be allotted the number of Ordinary 
Shares they have applied for. The remaining Offer Shares, after allocation to Retail 
Applicants, will be allotted pro-rata to the Institutional Applicants based on the 
number of Ordinary Shares each Institutional Applicant applied for